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Our online survey on recycling aspects 2014-2019

PACOON is Germany's leading agency for packaging design and sustainability. Since
2009, we have been working intensively on the topic of sustainable packaging in a 360°
perspective from analysis to communication. SOLPACK® is our industry-wide,
International conference for sustainable packaging.

Through our insights into this megatrend topic, we recognised years ago that recycling
will become increasingly important. This has prompted us to launch an online survey on
recycling attitudes in 2014.

After recycling has positioned itself as an important goal, especially since 2017 and with
the new German Packaging Act since 2019 and the EU strategy, we wanted to survey
the changed attitudes towards 2014/2015.

We know that the survey is not representative, but it clearly shows the changes over the
last 4-5 years.



Structure of the survey

Total number of participants from 21 May 2014 to 31 March 2019: 354

Call for survey about social media, own website and own newsletter

Extract of the results:
Period 21 May 2014 to 31 March 2015 = 140 participants; 47% men/ 53% women
Period October 2018 to March 2019 = 153 participants; 52 % men/ 48 % women

The responses between March 2015 and September 2018 = 61 participants were not
included in the analysis.

Since not every question had to be answered by all participants, we have concentrated on
the identification of percentages for reasons of simplification, which seems sufficient to us
for the purpose of presenting the tendencies.

A subdivision according to age groups is not helpful because of the number of participants.



Summary of results

e The majority of the participants are primarily interested in private recycling. The
proportion of the total number of participants is virtually identical in both periods.

* The importance of recycling has increased significantly in the last 4.5 years.
e The importance of recycling continues to be regarded as increasing.
e The information on recycling is estimated to be less good compared to 2014/15.

* |n some cases more information is perceived, but it is also considered less informative.
Uncertainty about recycling is growing.

e The desire for better information on waste treatment has increased significantly.

* The city/municipality sees a significantly higher proportion of this as a duty to provide
information. But the federal government, the recycling industry and product
manufacturers are also in demand.

e There are clear signs of a rethink towards more waste separation.

» A change in the materials collected compared to 2014/15 is not possible.



Summary of results (continued)

» |s there less packaging waste collected from households or is this in the sample (more
urban households that participated)?

* There has been an increase in bio-waste composting.
e A priority towards reusable packaging is clearly visible.

» Waste separation is now considered necessary. The Moravian idea of 'separation is not
worth it, everything is incinerated anyway' is being much more strongly questioned.

e The principle of waste separation can be made even easier or better explained.

e The desire for simple and neutral information on collection/separation has increased
significantly.

» Recycling as a raw material recovery has penetrated strongly into the consciousness.

» Waste incineration is no longer seen primarily as air pollution, but for the most part
also as energy recovery.

e There is a need for much more information and education for households.

e Clear change: Nearly 3 of 4 wish today the clearing-up with children.



Are you mainly interested in recycling for business or private
purposes?

The majority of the participants are privately interested in recycling.

The proportion of the total number of participants is virtually identical in both periods.

41 %
FOR BUSINESS

40 %

59 %

FOR PRIVATE

REASONS
60 %

0 % 20 % 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %

Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



Is the subject of recycling important or not important for you
personally?

The importance of recycling has increased significantly in the last 4.5 years.

2014-2015 B 2018-2019
16 %
VERY IMPORTANT
41 %
18 %
IMPORTANT
I
4%
DO NOT KNOW
s
1%
UNIMPORTANT
l 3%
COMPLETELY 61 %
UNIMPORTANT ll %

0 % 20 % 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %

Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



Do you believe that the importance of recycling has
decreased, increased or remained constant in recent years?
The importance of recycling continues to be seen as increasing.

2014-2015 B 2018-2019
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Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



Do you personally feel well informed about recycling?
The information on recycling is estimated to be less good compared to 2014/15.

2014-2015 B 2018-2019
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WELL INFORMED
0 24 %

18 %
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12 %
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ADEQUATELY INFORMED

DO NOT KNOW

Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



Would you say that information about recycling has
Increased In recent years?

In some cases more information is perceived, but it is also considered less informative.
Uncertainty about recycling is growing.

2014-2015 B 2018-2019
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MORE AND BETTER N 25 ¥

17 %
MORE, BUT NOT BETTER 35 %
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SIGNIFICANTLY LESS

DO NOT KNOW

Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



Should you be better informed about the issue of "how to

deal with waste'"?

The desire for better information on waste treatment has increased significantly.

2014-2015 B 2018-2019
|
28 %
YES, DEFINITELY
HERE AND THERE FOR 7%
RemeMBRANCE [ 24 %
0%
DO NOT KNOW
5%
RATHER LESS, THERE IS 65%
ALREADY TOO MUCH TALK
ABOUT IT 30%
0% 20 % 40 % 60 % 80 %

Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source

100 %



Who should best inform about recycling and waste
treatment? Please select an institution.

Most of the questioned see the municipality in the duty of information. But the federal
government, the recycling industry and product manufacturers are also in demand.

2014-2015 B 2018-2019

MUNICIPALITY 15 % 40 %

STATE

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
RECYCLING INDUSTRY
PRODUCT PRODUCER
TRADE

SCHOOL

UNIVERSITY
EMPLOYER

OTHERS

67 %

0% 20 % 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %

Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



Do you separate your household waste?
There are clear signs of a rethink towards more waste separation.

2014-2015 (42 TN) B 2018-2019 (93 TN)

69 %

NO, | PUT EVERYTHING
IN THE WASTE BIN

30 %

31%

YES, OF COURSE
70%

0 % 20 % 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %

Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



In which categories do you separate your packaging
waste?
A change in the materials collected compared to 2014/15 is not evident.

2014-2015 B 2018-2019
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Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



Which packaging waste is collected from your home?
Is there less packaging waste collected from households or is this due to the survey
sample (more urban households that participated)?

2014-2015 B 2018-2019
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Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



Do YyOU cCOmpost your own organic waste?
There has been an increase in organic waste composting.

2014-2015 M 2018-2019

6 %

YES
23 %

94 %

77 %

0% 20 % 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %

Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



Do you prefer disposable or reusable packaging for your

purchases?
A priority towards reusable packaging can be clearly seen.

2014-2015 B 2018-2019

REUSABLE
PACKAGING, IF

POSSIBLE 48 %

DIFFERENT
FROM CASE TO CASE

RATHER DISPOSABLE 66 %

PACKAGING
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Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



Waste separation is unnecessary - everything is combusted
anyway

Waste separation is now considered necessary. The question of 'separation is not worth
it, everything is incinerated anyway' is much more strongly questioned.

2014-2015 B 2018-2019
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Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



Waste separation is too complicated - how should | know how
to separate what, where?
The principle of waste separation can be made even easier or better explained.

2014-2015 B 2018-2019
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Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



The collection/separation of waste should be easier to
handle, then | would operate it more strongly.
The desire for simplicity of collection/separation has increased significantly.

2014-2015 B 2018-2019
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Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



The informations are far too confusing, there should be a
neutral source of information.
The informations should be more neutral and clearer.

2014-2015 B 2018-2019
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Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



Recycling helps to recover important resources.
Recycling as a resource recovery has gained a lot of attention.

2014-2015 B 2018-2019
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Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



The combustion of waste is primarily air pollution.
Waste combustion is no longer seen primarily as air pollution...

2014-2015 B 2018-2019
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Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



Combustion of waste generates at least heat and energy
that can be used.
... but for the most part also as energy source.

2014-2015 B 2018-2019
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Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



There should be a recycling manual for each household in
which the essential information is collected.
There is a need for much more information and education for households.
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Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source



The subject of "waste" should be taught more at school, so
that even the youngest can treat the environment with

respect.
A clear change: today almost 3 out of 4 wish for education in children.
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Source: PACOON, own online survey; excerpt of the time periods 05/2014-4/2015 and 10/2018-3/2019
293 participants from a total of >350 participants - quotes and excerpts only with mention of pacoon® as source
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We thank all
participants for their
support of the survey!

A

Find further surveys on our website
WWWw.pacoon.de/surveys
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We develop sales-
promoting designs and
clever solutions for more
sustainability:.



(% pacoon

Strategic
Sustainable
Successful

We help you to strengthen your brand

PACOON GmbH Rosenheimer Str. 145a
strategy + design D-81671 Minchen

Fon: +49 89 890 45 75 81
Peter Désilets Mobile +49 173 202 303 6
General Manager

desilets@pacoon.de

www.pacoon.de





